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Since 1965, the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County,
Inc. (EOC) has proudly served as the designated Community Action
Agency (CAA) for Indian River and Okeechobee counties. As part of a
robust national network of nearly 1,000 Community Action Agencies, we
are committed to empowering individuals and families—especially those
most at risk—to achieve lasting self-sufficiency through education, early
childhood development, workforce support, and essential community
services.

With nearly 60 years of experience, EOC continues to meet the evolving
needs of low-income children and families. We have administered the
Head Start program in Indian River County since 1966 and in
Okeechobee County since 1995. In 2023, we expanded our services to
include Early Head Start for two-year-olds. As of January 2025, we
further expanded to serve a total of 46 infants, toddlers, and pregnant
women, strengthening our commitment to comprehensive, early, and
continuous support for young children and their families.

In addition to early childhood services, EOC administers two key federal
programs that directly address critical needs in our communities:

The Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) helps
income-eligible households manage the costs of home energy bills,
energy crises, and weather-related emergencies. Each year, EOC
assists hundreds of households in Indian River and Okeechobee
counties in maintaining utility services and avoiding shutoffs.
The Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) provides flexible
funding that supports a range of locally designed programs and case
management services aimed at reducing poverty, promoting self-
sufficiency, and stabilizing families in crisis. CSBG supports our
Family Self-Sufficiency Program and emergency assistance efforts,
helping clients set goals, access resources, and move toward
independence.

Economic Opportunities Council
of Indian River County

Inspiring and Empowering Families
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Our mission is grounded in the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, part
of President Lyndon B. Johnson’s War on Poverty, which laid the
foundation for community-based solutions to combat poverty across
America. Today, the Community Action Network—made up of nearly
1,000 agencies nationwide—serves more than 16.2 million individuals and
over 3 million families annually. The majority of those served live below
75% of the federal poverty level.

EOC remains steadfast in its mission to deliver high-impact programs
and services that create opportunity, reduce barriers, and promote long-
term stability. Through collaboration, innovation, and a deep
understanding of local needs, we continue to help families build brighter,
more secure futures—right here in our community.

All who want to strive for economic self-sufficiency, the Economic
Opportunities Council is here to help.
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Mission & Vision
Statements

Mission
Statement

Vision
Statement

The Economic Opportunities
Council of Indian River
County, Inc.’s  mission is to
transition at-risk people from
poverty to self-sufficiency
through our agency programs
and partnerships.

 

To be a partner in the creation of
a community wherein low-income
individuals and families, especially
at-risk populations, will have the
opportunity to become educated,
self-sufficient, improve the
conditions in which they live, and
achieve their full potential.
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Dear Friends and Supporters,

This year, the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County has made
significant progress in our mission to empower families, support early childhood
development, and strengthen our local community. Thanks to your ongoing
partnership, we have successfully addressed growing needs and provided
transformative services.

Through our Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP), over 1,200
households received assistance to maintain safe, cool, and connected homes.
Our Family Self-Sufficiency Program (FSSP) and REACH initiatives offered case
management, goal-setting, and supportive services to more than 180 individuals,
many of whom achieved important milestones in employment, education, and
housing stability.

Our early childhood programs remained a fundamental aspect of our work. We
proudly served 65 infants, toddlers  and 12 pregnant women through Early Head
Start, while our Head Start program supported an additional 360 children and
their families, preparing young learners for kindergarten and beyond. Families
benefited significantly from health screenings, developmental assessments, and
strong parent partnerships that foster lifelong learning and success.

A Message from Our Board Chair and Executive Director

Angela Davis-Green
Board Chair Executive Director
Grant Gillenwater
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Grant Gillenwater Angela Davis-Green
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Additionally, we have advanced environmental health and neighborhood
revitalization through our Septic to Sewer Program, assisting low-income
households in transitioning to safer and more sustainable wastewater systems.
This initiative not only safeguards our environment but also enhances public
health and improves the quality of life within our communities.

These accomplishments go beyond mere numbers; they symbolize the strength
and resilience of the families we serve, the dedication of our team, and the
support of our community. We are especially grateful to our staff, board,
partners, donors, and volunteers whose collective efforts make this vital work
possible each day.

As we look ahead, we remain committed to delivering impactful and equitable
services that uplift families and create lasting opportunities for all. Thank you for
believing in our mission and standing with us as we continue this important
journey.

With gratitude and purpose,

A Message from Our Board Chair and Executive Director
Continues....
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Board Executive Officers

Grant Gillenwater, Board Chair

Leonard Frankel, Vice Chair

Jamie Aguilar, Treasurer

Leslie Nickie Munroe, Secretary

Board Members

Roderick Boswell, Member

Joanne Cala, Member

Teddy Floyd, Member

Patti Gibbons, Member

Christian Pelaez, Member

Valia Rich, Member

Letwain Walker, Member

Kelly Wilson, Member

Our tripartite board structure ensures balanced representation from the public
sector, private sector, and low-income community — reflecting the values of
inclusion, accountability, and grassroots leadership

👥 Board of Directors
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Providing Vision, Oversight, and Community Leadership

The Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County is guided by a 12-
member Tripartite dedicated Board of Directors whose expertise, integrity, and
community commitment ensure that our mission stays strong and responsive to
the needs of those we serve. Their collective expertise drives our mission forward
and strengthens our community impact.
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The members of the EOC Early Head Start/Head Start Policy Council play a pivotal
role in guiding the Early Head Start/Head Start Program. The council is
proportionately composed of parents of children currently enrolled in each
program option.

          Citrus Head Start                           Northside Head Start
          Sierra Smith, Rep.                          Encarnacion Vega, Rep.
          Tara Leonard, Alt.                           Donna White, Rep.      
                                                                         
          Dodgertown Head Start                 Seminole Head Start
          Marie Douze, Rep.                           Mercedes Widdifield, Rep.
          Lakeita Jackson, Alt.                       Dina Rodriguez, Alt.          
                                                                                                                                              
          Douglas Head Start                         Board Liaison       
          Abigail Bass, Rep.                            Patti Gibbons
          Patricia Egbert, Rep.      
                                                                  Community Representative
          Indian River Academy                      Laticia Boswell
          Vontrisa Parker, Rep.
          Heydi Thompson, Alt.    

           St. Helen’s Head Start
           Patricha Powell, Rep.
           Hailey Whitehead, Rep.                                 
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Early Head Start / Head Start
Policy Council

We extend our heartfelt gratitude to the dedicated parents, Board Liaison, and
Community Representative for their invaluable service.
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In January 2025, the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc. (EOC)
expanded its Early Head Start services to better meet the needs of infants, toddlers
through two years of age, and pregnant women from at-risk, low-income families in
Indian River County. The program now serves 24 infants and toddlers and six expectant
mothers, offering comprehensive, year-round early childhood and prenatal support.

The expansion was driven by the findings of our Community Assessment, which
revealed a growing population and a rising need for services. Key indicators such as
unemployment rates, the percentage of children living in poverty, births to women in
poverty, and teenage pregnancy rates in Indian River County all exceed the state
average. These trends underscore the urgent need for early intervention and sustained
support. Engaging women early in their pregnancy is especially critical to ensuring
successful, long-term participation in Early Head Start once their child is born.

EOC’s Early Head Start services are designed to:
Build trusting, supportive relationships with families
Recognize and strengthen parental abilities
Provide safe, nurturing environments for children
Monitor developmental milestones and health outcomes
Identify disabilities early and coordinate interventions
Connect families with essential community resources and services

Currently, EOC operates two center-based Early Head Start classrooms in Indian River
County. Parents are involved in every aspect of their child’s Early Head Start journey
from initial screenings to developmental assessments, classroom transitions, and goal
setting.

Collaboration with local partners including WIC, Tykes & Teens, and Healthy Start
enhances our ability to provide parenting education, comprehensive health care
services, and daily support that helps families overcome challenges and build resilience.

Through this expanded initiative, EOC remains committed to investing in our
community’s youngest members and their families, laying the foundation for healthy
development, school readiness, and long-term success.
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Responding to the Community’s Needs
Early Head Start & Head Start 
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A Free, Comprehensive School Readiness
Program

EOC’s Early Head Start/Head Start programs provide high-quality early childhood
education at no cost to qualifying families. We focus on enhancing the social,
emotional, physical, and cognitive development of at-risk children from birth
through age five, so they’re ready for school and life.

Who We Serve

Early Head Start
Indian River County

  Serves infants and toddlers (birth through age 2)
      Includes support for pregnant women

Head Start
  Indian River & Okeechobee Counties

Serves children ages 3–5
  Prepares children to be kindergarten-ready

What We Offer: Comprehensive Services

All children enrolled in Early Head Start and Head Start receive:
✔️ Early Childhood Education

 ✔️ Health & Developmental Screenings
 ✔️ Nutritious Meals

 ✔️ Oral Health & Mental Health Support
 ✔️ Referrals to Medical, Dental & Mental Health Providers

 ✔️ Family Support & Engagement Activities
  ✔️ Extended-Day Services (for working or studying parents in Indian River County)

Early Learning Begins at Birth
Preparing Children for a Strong Start

Effective 11/20/2025



Why Families Choose EOC’s Programs

✅ Over 50 years of proven success
 ✅ Evidence-based curriculum tailored for early learning

 ✅ All teachers hold at least a Child Development Associate (CDA)
 ✅ Each Head Start classroom includes at least one teacher with an Associate’s or

Bachelor’s degree
 ✅ Family involvement is central to the program’s success

 ✅ Access to additional family resources and supports
 ✅ Your child receives the best foundation possible

 

Standards We Follow
Our programs adhere to:

Head Start Performance Standards
Florida Early Learning and Developmental Standards

Early Head Start
40

Children Served

Early Head Start
6

Pregnant Women

Head Start
308

Children Served

“EOC doesn’t just help children thrive—it helps entire families move forward.”

11 Effective 11/20/2025



Florida was one of the first states in the country to offer free voluntary
prekindergarten for all 4-year-olds regardless of family income. Since the program
began in 2005-06, more than 3.1 million children have benefited from the Voluntary
Prekindergarten Education Program (VPK) funded by the State of Florida through
the Department of Education’s Office of Early Learning.

Data collected by the Florida Department of Education shows that children who
participate in VPK are much more ready for kindergarten than children who do not
participate..  It is an excellent program for young learners to develop their social and
emotional skills, while also focusing on math and reading.

EOC’s Head Start program is a Florida VPK provider.   We offer VPK services to 85
children a year in Indian River County and Okeechobee County to families who want
to set their children on the right path to kindergarten.  

The Early Head Start/Head Start programs are funded by the Department of Health
& Human Services and requires a 20% local match.  

                            We are grateful for the continuous support 
                                      from our funding partners!   

Education Foundation of America
Grand Harbor Foundation
Indian River County Children’s Services Advisory Committee
John Island’s Foundation
John Island’s Community Service League
Quail Valley Charities
United Way of Indian River County

    

Voluntary Prekindergarten (VPK) Education
Every Child Deserves the Best

85
Children Served
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Early Head Start is a comprehensive school readiness program which enhances
the social, physical, and cognitive development of low-income, at-risk children.

 Funded Enrollment

  
                                                                                                                                                              
Cumulative Enrollment

                                                                                           
                                                                                         
Average Monthly Attendance 

13

40

Hispanic Non-Hispanic

0 10 20 30 40 50

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Biracial/Multi-racial

Black or African American

Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

White

Other

51

78.38%

Public Assistance
76.3%

Income 100% FPL or Below
10.2%

Income 100%-130% FPL
8.5%

Enrollment by Race and Ethnicity

Eligibility Type

Laying the Foundation: Early Head Start
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HEALTH INSURANCE

Children with Health Insurance 50

     a.  Enrolled in Medicaid and/or CHIP 50

     b.  Enrolled in State Funded, Private Insurance or 
          Other Health Insurance

0

Child with no Insurance 1

MEDICAL

On-going Accessible Health Care 48

Up-to-date on Physicals 46

Up-to-date on Immunizations 34

Diagnosed with a Chronic Condition 2
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All children enrolled in Early Head Start receive comprehensive health and
developmental screenings along with nutritious daily meals to support their
growth and well-being. Families participating in the Early Head Start program are
connected with a network of medical, dental, and mental health providers to
ensure their children receive the essential services and care they need for
healthy development and school readiness.

Early Head Start: Building Strong Beginnings
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Received a Professional Exam 16

Needed Dental Treatment 2

Received Dental Treatment 2

MENTAL HEALTH

Mental Health Screenings 10

Families Referred for Mental Health Services 2

Families Who Received Mental Health Services 7

DISABILITY SERVICES

Children Referred Under IDEA 10

USDA-NUTRITIOUS MEALS SERVED

Breakfasts Served 3,937

Lunches Served 3,916

Snacks Served 3,830

15

DENTAL

Continuous Accessible Dental Care 42
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Head Start is a comprehensive school readiness initiative that fosters the social,
physical, and cognitive development of children ages 3 to 5 years of age from low-
income, at-risk families.

 Funded Enrollment

  
                                                                                                                                                              
Cumulative Enrollment

                                                                                           
                                                                                         

Average Monthly Attendance 

Head Start: Foundations for Future Success

16

308

Hispanic Non-Hispanic

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

American Indian/Alaska Native
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Black/African American
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White
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Unspecified

319

84.63%

Public Assistance
62%

Income 100% FPL or Below
21.9%

Based on Other Type of Need
9.1%

Income 100%-130% FPL
7.1%

Enrollment by Race and Ethnicity

Eligibility Type
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HEALTH INSURANCE

Children with Health Insurance 289

     a.  Enrolled in Medicaid and/or CHIP 270

     b.  Enrolled in State Funded, Private Insurance or    
         Other Health Insurance

19

Child with no Insurance 30

17

All our Head Start children receive Health and Developmental Screenings, as
well as, nutritious meals.  The Head Start families are connected with medical,
dental, and mental health providers to ensure that their children are receiving
the support services needed.

MEDICAL

On-going Accessible Health Care 290

Up-to-date on Physicals 303

Up-to-date on Immunizations 295

Diagnosed with a Chronic Condition 15

Head Start: Promoting Educational Success
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Received a Professional Exam 168

Needed Dental Treatment 25

Received Dental Treatment 7

MENTAL HEALTH

Mental Health Screenings 5

Families Referred for Mental Health Services 3

Families Who Received Mental Health Services 58

DISABILITY SERVICES

Children Referred Under IDEA 41

USDA-NUTRITIOUS MEALS SERVED

Breakfasts Served 26,909

Lunches Served 26,873

Snacks Served 24,530

18

DENTAL

Continuous Accessible Dental Care 291
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401

425

Early Head Start/Head Start 
Family Support

82
Dual Language Leaners

Largest early childhood program 
in Indian River and Okeechobee Counties

91
Children enrolled in their 2nd

year of Head Start

179
Children transitioning to

kindergarten

19
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Early Head Start / Head Start Mission
To be a comprehensive school readiness program designed to meet individual

needs of preschoolers and their families.
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On-going Monitoring

DIMENSION SCORE

Emotional Support 6.19

Positive Climate 5.98

Negative Climate 7.00

Teacher Sensitivity 5.99

Regard for Student Perspectives 5.79

Classroom Organization 5.83

Behavior Management 6.07

Productivity 5.91

Instructional Learning Formats 5.49

Instructional Support 3.76

Concept Development 3.63

Quality of Feedback 3.44

Language Modeling 4.21

The Office of Head Start requires periodic federal reviews of the Early Head
Start/Head Start Program.  EOC underwent reviews conducted in the Fall of
October, 2024 to the Spring of April, 2025.  Observations were done in preschool
center-based classrooms using the 2008 Classroom Assessment Scoring System
(CLASS).  The CLASS tool looks at three domains and ten dimensions of teacher-
child interactions, and measures those observed interactions on a 7-point scale.

 
C

LA
S

S
 R

es
ul

ts

20 Effective 11/20/2025



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Emotional Support

Classroom Organization

Instructional Support

ABOUT CLASS
The Improving Head Start for School Readiness Act of 2007 requires that the Office
of Head Start (OHS) include in the monitoring reviews of Head Start agencies a valid
and reliable research-based observational instrument that assesses classroom quality,
including the assessment of multiple dimensions of teacher-child interactions that are
linked to positive child outcomes and later achievement.  

CLASS assesses interactions between children and teachers in three broad domains
of classroom quality: Emotional Support, Classroom Organization, and Instructional
Support.  The Office of Head Start believes that the domains of quality measured by
CLASS remain central to it approach to child development and education, and serve as
important indicators of the future school readiness of all Early Head Start/Head Start
children.

DOMAIN EOC PROGRAM’S
SCORE

QUALITY
THRESHOLD

COMPETITIVE
THRESHOLD

Emotional Support 6.13 6 5

Classroom Organization 6.04 6 5

Instructional Support 4.33 3 2.3

On-going Monitoring.............

The Head Start Program Performance Standards (HSPPS) include thresholds for each
CLASS domain(s).  The quality thresholds represent the expectations of the Office of
Head Start (OHS) for the quality of the learning environment in every Head Start
program.  The competitive thresholds reflect the minimum score that programs must
achieve in each CLASS domain.
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The Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) is a federally
funded program that assists low-income households with high energy burdens
in meeting the costs of heating and cooling their homes.

         
               
                                                                
                                                               
                                

Up to $5,000 payments per household
150% Federal Poverty Level (FPL)
Based on the clients’ gross income and household size

Priority Target Groups Include:

Age 60 or over
Persons with a disability
At least one child under five in the household

Financial
Assistance

$968,717.96

Low-Income Home Energy
Assistance Program

Clients Served
956
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The REACH / Family Self-Suffiiciency Progam is an employment training
program that provides individual/family case management, money
management, education and short-term vocational training.

“Helping to put an end to generational poverty 
one family at a time”

$6,204.58 CSBG Funds
$4,744.02 Private Donations

37 unduplicated clients served

129 people inquired, and were contacted, about the program, 
Pell grants, and scholarships

18 students completed secondary education and earned a certificate/degree

18 people attended the Getting Ahead Workshop

Community Service Block Grant
Programs
(CSBG)

23

Educational Assistance
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Financial Overview
EOC fosters integrity, accountability, and ethical practices. Guided by strong
principles, we ensure that our business operates with transparency and
responsibility, securing the trust of our funders, donors, and communities.

The EOC programs are primarily funded by the Federal government.  The Early
Head Start/Head Start Program, administered by the Office of Head Start, as well
as, the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) and the Community
Services Block Grant (CSBG), awarded by the Department of Human Services,
support a wide range of services aimed at reducing poverty and promoting self-
sufficiency in low-income communities.  

Our agency manages funds through a grant system, requiring the development of
budgets aligned with program goals and federal guidelines. 

24

EOC PROGRAMS 2025

Head Start 3,609,023.00

Early Head Start 1,235,083.00

Voluntary Pre-Kindergarten 527,912.00

Child Care Food Program - USDA 251,780.00

Donated Materials and Services 279,173.00

Foundations, United Way Grants and Other Funders 300,758.00

Fundraising 18,407.00

LIHEAP (Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program) 992,395.00

CSBG (Community Services Block Grant) 186,647.00

TOTAL ------------------------------------------------------- 7,401,178.00

Effective 11/20/2025
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Financial Overview
In addition to Federal grants, EOC receives State funds for early learning
programs - the Florida Voluntary Pre-kindergarten Education Program (VPK), a
free prekindergarten education to all eligible four year-olds residing in Florida,
regardless of income, and the Child Care Food Program -USDA, a program that
ensures that children that are most in need are well-nourished in child care
settings.  

Donations and fundraising are a crucial source of revenue to fund our
programs and operations, as well.  They can be in the form of cash, property,
or even services, which are often tax deductible to donors. 

Transparency in financial reporting builds trust with donors, grantors, and
the public, fostering continued support. 
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6/30/2025 6/30/2024

Cash 596,445 536,308

Receivables 385,695 318,622

Other 864,726 972,130

Total Assets 1,846,866 1,827,060

Current Liabilities 298,049 559,693

Other Liabilities 157,080 222,516

Net Assets 1,391,733 1,044,851

Total Liabilities & Net Assets 1,846,862 1,827,060

Grant Revenue 6,802,840 5,940,456

Donation and Other Revenues 598,338 305,668

Net Assets Released from
Restrictions

(346,882) 219,587

Total Revenue 7,054,296 6,465,711

Financial Summary
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Changes in Net Assets 346,882 (219,587)

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 1,044,851 1,264,438

Net Assets - End of Year 1,391,733 1,044,851

Our agency's financial performance reflects our dedication to prudent fiscal
management. We strive for consistent cost-effective operations.  

Our commitment to financial stability ensures a solid foundation for
continued success, delivering assistance to our children, families, donors,
and the communities we serve.

Audited Financial Statements are available at www.eocofirc.net

6/30/2025 6/30/2024

Program Services 6,544,507 5,955,388

Management and General 509,789 510,323

Total Expenses 7,054,296 6,465,711

27

Financial Summary
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Service Locations

Citrus Head Start (Campus of Citrus Elementary)
2771 4th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32968
*Serves 4 year olds

Dodgertown Head Start (Campus of Dodgertown Elementary)
4350 43rd Avenue
Gifford, FL 32967
*Serves 3 year olds

Douglas Head Start and Early Head Start*
8445 64th Avenue
Wabasso, FL 32970
*Serves 2, 3, & 4 year olds

Fellsmere Head Start (Temporarily Closed)
1339 N Willow Street
Fellsmere, FL 32948

Indian River Academy Head Start (Campus of Indian River Academy)
500 SW 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32962
*Serves 3 & 4 year olds

St. Helen’s Head Start and Early Head Start
3550 41st Street
Vero Beach, FL 32967
*Serves 3 & 4 year olds

Northside Head Start
1798 NW 9th Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34972
*Serves 3 & 4 year olds

Seminole Head Start (Campus of Seminole Elementary)
2690 NW 42nd Avenue
Okeechobee, FL 34972
*Serves 4 year olds

28

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY

OKEECHOBEE COUNTY
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With our dedicated donors’ support, EOC continues to provide the best learning
opportunities to our preschoolers through the Early Head Start/Head Start program,
help at-risk families transition from poverty to self-sufficiency through the REACH
program’s educational/employment trainings, and financial aid for those in need of
emergency utilities assistance.

We Need Your Help!
All donations received have a great impact in the lives of many!
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Heartfelt Thanks to our Staff, Partners, Donors, Funders, and Volunteers!

It is your investment that provides positive outcomes for children, individuals,
families, and our communities.

Thank you!

Biggest Funders (>$2K):

American Association of University Women
Florida Power & Light

 Indian River Community Foundation
Special Olympics Florida

  PNC Foundation
Quail Valley Charities

Seminole Tribe of Florida
 Educational Foundation of America
United Way of Indian River County

Valley National Bank

And a special thanks to our individual donors

Effective 11/20/2025




